F-25-R Series
Rim device
ZFire exit hardware
The Falcon F-25-R Series rim device combines sleek styling and durability with the protection of a fire-rated device.
The F-25-R also features a single-point, rim type latch and can be electrified.
Single door application
Device Door
size

 § Power transfer (EPT-2) hinge 2-wire minimum rated 1⁄2 Amp.
 § See page 35 for more information
How to order
To order FSA/FSE feature, add FSA or FSE prefix to device designation.
(Example: FSA 25-R-L)
Note:
1. FSA/FSE can be used on all devices.
2. The FSA/FSE feature can be used in conjunction with MEL (Motor-
ized electric latch retraction), EA (exit alarm) and security monitoring
(DM, LM, RX).
Minimum power supply- PS902
 § The series 902 power supply is the recommended power supply for
use with an FSA or FSE trim. The series 902 power supply is also
designed for electric locking or monitoring of single or double door
applications.
 §  See page 32 for more information
Wire chart
Length of wire run (ft.) 24VDC
0.4 AMPS
0-500 18AWG
501-700 16AWG
The electric lock or unlock (FSA/FSE) feature allows the controlling of trim while still maintaining free egress at all times.
The lock or unlock command can be controlled by a security system, fire alarm system, key switch, card reader, push
button or touchpad.
FSA (Fail safe–unlocks when power is interrupted) can be used in areas requiring doors to be unlocked due to fire, power
failure or emergency situations. (Examples: stairwells, hospitals, fire exits, etc.)
FSE (Fail secure–locks when power is interrupted) can be used in areas requiring doors to be locked for security reasons
and only unlocked when energized by authorized personnel. (examples: banks, inner-office, etc.) With either feature,
authorized personnel can gain access utilizing key by overriding or bypassing electric locking function.
24/ 25 Series   •   Allegion   •   37
EA-25-R-EO
Exit alarm device with warning label.
Exit alarm
Exit alarm (EA) - for all 24 and 25 Series devices
The Exit alarm (EA) feature provides a battery powered exit alarm to allow for a simple and effective means of
monitoring the use of exits while still maintaining means of egress (for code requirements). When the touchbar is
depressed the alarm will sound continuously, indicating that the exit has been engaged. The exit alarm can only be
reset by way of a standard 1 1⁄4" mortise cylinder with standard “A” cam (5⁄16" wide x 3⁄4" long). The design of the unit will
allow the single 9V battery to last for at least six months (on standby mode).
Specifications
 § Works with rim, mortise, concealed, surface vertical rod
 §  UL listed
 § The EA feature can be used in conjunction with
FSA/FSE (Fail safe/Fail secure trim) and security
monitoring (DM, LM, RX) features.
Features and benefits
 § 110 dB alarm
 § 24 Volt hardwire option
 § 9V Battery input
 § External inhibit for card reader
 § LED indication
 − Armed
 − Disarmed
 − Low battery
 − EAK retrofit kit avialable for your existing devices
How to order
To order EA feature add “EA” prefix to device designation.
(example: EA-25-R-EO)
To order EAK (exit alarm kit) feature order “EAK” plus
device length (3' or 4'), type of device (24 or 25 Series)
and the finish of your existing device.
(example: EAK-4', 24 Series, US10)
(For retrofit application)
Minimum power supply - PS902
The series PS902 power supply is the recommended
power supply for use with the exit alarm (EA) option. The
series PS902 power supply is designed for electric locking
or monitoring on single or double door applications (see
page 32 for more information).
Minimum door width required for standard devices
Device Door size Door
strike
Min door
opening width
EA-24-R 3' 299
264
1439
1606
2' 9 1⁄4"
2’ 9 1⁄8"
2’ 8 3⁄8"
2’ 8 7⁄8"
EA-24-R 4' 299
264
1439
1606
3' 3 1⁄4"
3’ 3 1⁄8"
3’ 3 7⁄8"
3’ 3 7⁄8"
EA-24-C 3' All 2’ 9 1⁄8"
EA-24-C 4' All 3’ 3 1⁄8"
EA-24-V 3' All 2’ 8 7⁄8”
EA-24-V 4' All 3’ 2 7⁄8”
EA-25-R 3' 299
264
1439
1606
2' 9 1⁄4"
2’ 9 1⁄8"
2’ 8 3⁄8"
2’ 8 7⁄8"
EA-25-R 4' 299
264
1439
1606
3' 3 1⁄4"
3’ 3 1⁄8"
3’ 3 7⁄8"
3’ 3 7⁄8"
EA-25-C 3' All 2’ 8 7⁄8”
EA-25-C 4' All 3’ 2 7⁄8”
EA-25-M 3' All 2’ 9 1⁄4”
EA-25-M 4' All 3’ 3 1⁄4”
EA-25-V 3' All 2’ 8 7⁄8”
EA-25-V 4' All 3’ 2 7⁄8”